The short service commission of Pilot Officer on probation Noel Edgar Cyril Squire is terminated on cessation of duty. 23rd May 1926.

STORES BRANCH.

Flying Officer Trevlyn Lionel GREY is placed on the retired list on account of illhealth. 9th June 1926.

MEDICAL BRANCH.

Flight Lt. Becher Fitzjames HAYTHORN-THWAITE, M.B., B.A., is granted a permanent commission in this rank. 9th June 1926.

Flying Officer Attwell Allen TOWNSEND, M.B., is promoted to the rank of Flight Lt. 27th May 1926.

RESERVE OF AIR FORCE OFFICERS.

The undermentioned are granted commissions on probation in the General Duties Branch, in the ranks stated :---

CLASS A.

Flying Officers.

8th June 1926. Haddon Clifford Adams, M.C. Maxwell Douglas BARBER. Albert Marc DIAMENT (Lt., R.A.R.O.).

CLASS A.A.

Pilot Officer.

26th May 1926. John Horsley Gresнам.

John Stuart Merson MICHIE is granted a commission in Class A.A., General Duties Branch, as a Pilot Officer on probation. 5th May 1926. (Substituted for the notification in the Gazette of 18th May 1926). Flying Officer Archibald Menzies FITZ-

Flying Officer Archibald Menzies FITZ-RANDOLPH is confirmed in rank. 8th June 1926.

Flying Officer Stephen Herbert Gerard TROWER is transferred from Class A to Class C. 5th June 1926.

Flight Lt. Charles Young ROBERTS is transferred from Class D2 to Class D1. 8th June 1926.

Flight Lt. Thomas Albert Gibbs HUDSON is transferred from Class D2 to Class D1. 7th Dec. 1924. (Substituted for the notification in the Gazette of 13th Apr. 1926).

The commission of Pilot Officer on probation Kenneth Pasifull Lascelles Bowen is terminated on cessation of duty. 3rd May 1926.

DISEASES OF ANIMALS ACTS, 1894 to 1925.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES. Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of section 49 (3) of the Diseases of Animals Act. 1894, that the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries has made the following Order:—

Date.	Subject.
1926. 3rd June	Four Cocker Spaniel puppies, the property of Major S. Perry.
Comion of t	hig Orden may be obtained at

Copies of this Order may be obtained at 7, Whitehall Place, London, S.W. 1.

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

LAND DRAINAGE ACTS, 1861 AND 1918.

RIVER WITHAM (SECOND DISTRICT) DRAINAGE.

Alteration of Acts.

Notice is hereby given that the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries has settled and made an Order under the Land Drainage Act, 1918, altering the boundaries of the district under the jurisdiction of the Commissioners for the above Drainage and otherwise altering or supplementing the provisions of the Acts of Parliament under which the Commissioners act and that the Order will become final and have effect as an Act of Parliament, unless within thirty days from the date of this Notice a memorial that the Order shall not become law without confirmation by Parliament is presented to the Ministry by some person or body affected by the Order and having such interest as is prescribed by Article 4 of the Land Drainage Regulations, 1918 (Statutory Rules and Orders, 1918, No. 1605), as being sufficient for the purpose.

A copy of the Sealed Order and the relative 6-in. map have been deposited at the office of Mr. C. N. Tunnard, 16, Wide Bargate, Boston, for public inspection for the period of thirty days from the date hereof. The copy of the Sealed Order and 6-in. map may be inspected on any week day between the hours of 9 a.m. and 6 p.m., except on Saturdays, when the hours of inspection will be from 9 a.m. to 1 p.m. Copies of the Sealed Order may be obtained from the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries at the address mentioned below at the price of 1s. per copy.

> (Signed) A. T. A. Dobson, Assistant Secretary.

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries, 10, Whitehall Place, London, S.W. 1.

8th June, 1926.

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES. (Dated 4th June, 1926.)

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries, by virtue and in exercise of the powers vested in him under the Diseases of Animals Acts, 1894 to 1925, and of every other power enabling him in this behalf, hereby orders as follows:—

Application of Part II of Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920.

1. Part II (Double Dipping of Sheep in a Double Dipping Area) of the Sheep (Double Dipping) Order of 1920, hereinafter referred to as "the Principal Order," is hereby applied to the Area described in the Schedule hereto, which shall be a Double Dipping Area for the purposes of that Order.

Period Prescribed as Double Dipping Period.

2. The dates between which all sheep in the Area described in the Schedule hereto are to